to the community, fish farming, fish resources, and/or the environment of fish resources into 

and/or outside the fisheries management area of the Republic of Indonesia, can be punished 

with a maximum imprisonment of 6 (six) years and a maximum fine of Rp. 1,500,000,000.00 

(one billion five hundred million rupiah)." 

Meanwhile, Article 92 states that 

"Anyone who knowingly carries out a fishing business in the fisheries management area of 

the Republic of Indonesia without having a Fisheries Business License (SIUP) can be 

punished with a maximum imprisonment of 8 (eight) years and a maximum fine of IDR 

1,500,000,000.00 (one billion five hundred million rupiah)." 

Unfortunately, the implementation of these articles in practice often results in light sentences 

for perpetrators. For example, in the case of smuggling 50,000 white-rumped shamas in West Tanjung 

Jabung Regency, Jambi, three defendants were sentenced to only two years in prison with a fine of